
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

AREA COMMITTEE EAST (A.C.E) DALES, ST ANN'S & MAPPERLEY 

 
Date: Tuesday, 23 June 2015 
 
Time:  6.00 pm 
 
Place: LB41 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
 
Acting Corporate Director for Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Noel McMenamin, Constitutional Services, Tel: 0115 8764304   
Direct Dial:  
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 

 

2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 

 

3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

4  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

5  MINUTES  
Last meeting held on 10 February 2015 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 16 

6  THE CHASE NEIGHBOURHOOD CENTRE  
Presentation on handover of Centre to the Renewal Trust  
(Cherry Underwood/Debbie Webster) 
 

 

7  WARD PERFORMANCE REPORTS - QUARTER 1  
Report of Strategic Director for Commercial and Neighbourhood 
Services 
 

17 - 28 

a   DALES WARD PERFORMANCE SUMMARY  
 

29 - 38 

b   MAPPERLEY WARD PERFORMANCE SUMMARY  39 - 46 

Public Document Pack



 
c   ST ANNS WARD PERFORMANCE SUMMARY  

 
47 - 52 

8  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES  
Report of Chief Executive, Nottingham City Homes 
 

53 - 72 

a   APPENDIX 1  
 

73 - 76 

b   APPENDIX 2 - NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES ENVIRONMENTAL 
SUBMISSIONS  
 

77 - 78 

9  AREA CAPITAL FUND 2015/16  
Report of Strategic Director for Commercial and Neighbourhood 
Services 
 

79 - 88 

10  DELEGATED AUTHORITY PROJECTS  
Report of Strategic Director for Commercial and Neighbourhood 
Services 
 

89 - 94 

11  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
To meet on the following dates at 6pm: 
 
2015    2016 
 
15 September  9 February 
10 November 
 

 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC.  ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK.  INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE. 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
AREA COMMITTEE EAST (A.C.E) DALES, ST ANN'S & MAPPERLEY 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB41 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 10 February 2015 from 18.06 - 19.38 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Emma Dewinton 
Councillor Rosemary Healy 
Councillor Sue Johnson (Chair) 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Neghat Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Dave Liversidge 
Councillor David Mellen 
 

Councillor Jon Collins 
Councillor Thulani Molife 
Janet Summers 
 

 
   
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Richard Brown - Friends of Colwick Woods LNR 
Wendy Honeyman-
Smith 

- Sneinton Alchemy 

Cynthia James - Gains TRA 
Deborah Main - STANNRA 
Noel Martin - Whittier Prittier 
Andrea Stone - City Heights 
David Towers - Mapperley Park Resident’s Association 
Nick Waldram - Notts Police 
Peter Wright - Stop TRA Group 
  
Martin Barradell - Assistant Community Sport Officer, Nottingham City 

Council 
Fi Cusick - NDO Mapperley Ward, Nottingham City Council 
Greg Foister - NDO Dales Ward, Nottingham City Council 
Michelle Graley - NDO St Ann’s Ward, Nottingham City Council 
Martin Harris - Parks Technical Officer, Nottingham City Council 
Dorothy Holmes - Locality Manager, Nottingham City Council 
Siobhan Reilly - Tenant and Leaseholder Involvement Officer, 

Nottingham City Homes 
Mark Sunderland - Environmental Manager, Nottingham City Council 
  
Kristian Murden - Tenancy and Estates Manager, Nottingham City Homes 
Hassan Ahmed - Principal, City College Nottingham 
Kevin Rowland - Operations Manager, City College Nottingham 

-  
Rav Kalsi - Senior Governance Officer, Nottingham City Council 
James Welbourn - Governance Officer, Nottingham City Council 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



Area Committee East (A.C.E) Dales, St Ann's & Mapperley - 10.02.15 

2 

37  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Cllr Collins – unwell 
Jean Brennan 
Peter Henson 
 
38  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None 
 
39  MINUTES 

 

The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2014 as 
a correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 

 
40  CITY COLLEGE NOTTINGHAM 

 
Hassan Ahmed, Principal of City College Nottingham (CCN) delivered a presentation 
to the Committee and highlighted the following information: 
 
(a) as well as preparing people and getting them back into work, City College 

Nottingham are engaging with young people outside of work.  One of the ways 
in which they do this is through sport; 

 
(b) within the skills development provision, there is the opportunity to take courses 

right up to Level 3, a supervisory level.  Anyone using the service must have a 
Level 1 provision; 

 
(c) CCN will go to an employer’s site to deliver apprenticeships.  A range of 

vocational courses are offered; 
 
(d) The following are offered under the title of ‘Special Projects: 

(i) Alternative Provision – aimed at 16 year olds, who will be sent out on 
courses by their schools 

(ii) European Projects – some citizens cannot access publicly funded 
programmes for their first three years of residency 

 (iii) Empty Homes – work with landlords to refurbish properties 
 (iv) Youth Programme – supported by Nottingham City Council; 
 
(e) enrolments are highest in the 25-40 age group, with the ethnic profile spread 

evenly .  By ward, Dales provides the highest number of students, with the 
lowest intake coming from Mapperley; 

 
Following questions and comments from the Committee, the following information 

[...]
MARY'S REST GARDEN 

 
Martin Harris, Parks Technical Officer at Nottingham City Council delivered a paper 
on Victoria Park and St Mary’s Rest Garden to the Committee and highlighted the 
following information: 
 

(a) Kingdom Hall does not fall within this proposal.  Talks are ongoing regarding 
its status, but nothing has been finalised; the hope is that it will be put back 
into use; 

 
(b) although this proposal falls under Section 106 funding, more industrial 

developments would not necessarily meet the same criteria; 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) note and support the proposals for the park improvement projects at 

Victoria Park and St Mary’s Rest Garden; 
 
(2) approve the allocation of £39,846.01 from Section 106 funding (Marco 

Island 14/01696/PFUL3) for improvements to Victoria Park and St Mary’s 
Rest Garden; 

 
(3) request a report to follow on Section 106 funding at a future meeting; 
 

Page 6



Area Committee East (A.C.E) Dales, St Ann's & Mapperley - 10.02.15 

5 

 
44  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES UPDATE 

 
Kristian Murden, Tenancy and Estate Manager at St Ann’s Housing Office, presented 
the report of the Chief Executive of Nottingham City Homes (NCH) outlining key 
performance updates on programme and environmental issues, highlighting the 
following: 
 
(a) the works at the Victoria Centre are due to finish at the end of February; 
 
(b) an additional £640.43 was tabled for Hungerhill Road for the installation of two 

concrete bollards, and returfing; 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) note the contents of the report set out in appendices 1 and 2; 
 
(2) approve the Area Capital Programme Schemes for Dales, Mapperley and 

St Ann’s wards as set out in below; 
 

Area Name Cost Details 

St Ann’s Alison Walk £2,240 Meshing 
required 1/3 up 
the fencing to 
stop rubbish 
being blown into 
gardens 

St Ann’s 1 Lupin Close £10,880 To put up a 6ft 
wooden fence 
against the 
railings, from 
the inside 
boundary wall 
upwards and 
length wise from 
the top of the 
step
[...]
Prune back the 
trees that 
overhang the 
fence line to 
prevent 
branches to be 
used as a 
means of 
climbing over 
the fence.  High 
level of support 
from 
Nottinghamshire 
Police Local 
Councillors and 
NAT for this 

Page 9



Area Committee East (A.C.E) Dales, St Ann's & Mapperley - 10.02.15 

8 

action to 
prevent repeat 
of serious 
incident on 
Thorneywood 
Mount in Dec 
2013 

Mapperley Byford Close H 
Bars 

£525.26 Replace/repaint 
the worn out 
white H bars 
located at the 
front of the off 
road parking 
driveways on 
Byford Close 
Mapperley.  
Requested by 
Cllr Dewinton in 
response to a 
complaint raised 
with Chris Leslie 
MP from a 
resident of 
Byford Close 

Mapperley Pearmain Drive 
Gate 

£758.48 Reduce crime 
and anti-social 
behaviour.  10 
keys to be cut, 
with one as a 
master key 

Mapperley Warton Avenue 
Fencing 

£19,917.97 Remove garden 
and building 
spoil from the 
garden of 47 
Warton Avenue.  
Erect a 6ft close 
board fence and 
concrete fence 
posts and install 
gravel boards to 
provide a 
retaining wall to 
different levels. 
To provide 
privacy and a 
substantive 
boundary 
between 47 and 
49 Warton 
Avenue 

St Anns Hungerhill Road £640.43 to install two 

Page 10



Area Committee East (A.C.E) Dales, St Ann's & Mapperley - 10.02.15 

9 

concrete 
bollards  and re-
turf 

 
 
45  WARD PERFORMANCE 

 
Michelle Graley, Neighbourhood Development Officer (NDO) for St Ann’s, Greg 
Foister, NDO for Dales, and Fi Cusick, NDO for Mapperley, introduced the Strategic 
Director for Commercial and Neighbourhood Services’ report providing summary 
updates on key themes within the Nottingham Plan 2020 for Quarter 3 2014/15, 
highlighting the following: 
 
St Ann’s 
 
(a) there are public meetings in the St Ann’s ward on 25 February 2015; 4, 16, 31 

March 2015, and 7, 15, 28 April 2015; 
 
Dales 
 
(b) there is a year on year increase in burglary and anti-social behaviour in the 

Dales ward.  The Police are responding to this with the use of the ASB car, 
and an increase in numbers of Community Protection Officers (CPO).  Mill 
Park has been identified as an area that needs focusing on; 

 
(c) the increase in instances of dog fouling could be due to more people now 

reporting these incidents.  In addition, the silver bins within the ward are going 
missing. 

 
 Dales ward fared well on the cleanliness index; 
 
(d) NDO’s are shaping the delivery of employment offers in wards, through 

conversations on the Youth Contract; 
 
Mapperley 
 
(e) cleanliness score was above the required level.  In addition to this, fly-tipping 

hotspots in the ward are being discussed; 
 
(f) rough sleeping issues are being progressed as a priority; 
 
RESOLVED to note the Ward Performance for Quarter 3 2014/15. 
 
 
46  AREA CAPITAL FUND 2013/15 

 
Greg Foister, NDO for Dales, introduced the Strategic Director for Commercial and 
Neighbourhood Services’ report detailing the latest spend proposals under the Area 
Capital Fund, including highways and footways, subject to the following additions: 
 

Page 11



Area Committee East (A.C.E) Dales, St Ann's & Mapperley - 10.02.15 

10 

(a) Residents Parking Scheme for Raglan Close, Westville Gardens, and 
Courtenay Gardens totalling £20,000; 

 
(b) Public Realm Scheme totalling £16,062 at King Edwards Park Football Field;    
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) note that the following money is available: 
 
 Dales  £0 
 Mapperley £1,950 
 St Ann’s £65,743 
 
(2) approve the following new schemes: 
 
Dales Public Realm Schemes: 
 

Location Type Estimate Details 

Watson 
Avenue/Bentley 
Avenue 

Signage £900 Road signs to 
highlight 
changes to road 
features 

Watson Avenue TRO £5,500 TRO to address 
parking issues 
on Watson 
Avenue 

Dales Ward bins Litter bins £2,200 Installation of 
six litter bins at 
identified sites 
in the Dales 
Ward 

 
Mapperley Public Realm Schemes 
 

Location Type Estimate Details 

Mapperley Road 
Parking 

Study £1,500 Analysis of 
parking 
restri
[...]
AUTHORITY PROJECTS 

 
Greg Foister, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented the report of the 
Strategic Director for Commercial and Neighbourhood Services, detailing decisions 
made under delegated authority within Dales, Mapperley and St Ann’s. 
 
RESOLVED to note the actions taken under delegated authority, as follows: 
 
Dales Ward  Cost 
 
Half Term holiday programmes      £4,000 
Contribution towards the Festival     £2,500 
Bloom project        £250 
Prittier Whittier planting day 2014     £1,200 
The Renewal Trust Nott Just Ballet     £500 
Friends of Greens mill workshops     £500 
Area Committee support cost      £500 
Replenishing Dales Ward grit bins     £500 

Page 14



Area Committee East (A.C.E) Dales, St Ann's & Mapperley - 10.02.15 

13 

Eid and Christmas lights and Tree 2014    £6,000 
Oak Dale Road planter 2014      £237 
Oliver Hind Youth Club 2014      £790 
Drug dealing and misuse in Area 6 (Dales Ward)   £250 
Growing Spaces 2014       £810 
Sneinton Week of Action 2014      £500 
Sneinton Library Breakfast Club 2014     £200 
South of Nottingham Volunteer Awards 2014   £529 
Sneinton FC 2014        £500 
Sneinton Library Xmas Party 2014     £100 
Sneinton Community Café      £1,000 
 
Mapperley Ward 
 
No allocations this quarter 
 
St Ann’s Ward        Cost 
 
St Ann’s Allotment        £2,942.50 
St Ann’s Advice Group – food bank     £1,000 
St Ann’s & Sneinton Market Christmas lights switch on 2014 £7,500 
St Ann’s The Chase Luncheon Club – Christmas event 2014 £500 
Christmas tree light events 2015 (St Ann’s and   £7,500 
Sneinton Market) 
St Ann’s The Chase Luncheon Club – Christmas Event 2015 £600 
St Ann’s Week of Action       £1,500; 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



AREA COMMITTEE EAST (ACE) (Dales, Mapperley, St Ann’s) – 23rd June 2015  
  

 Title of paper: WARD PERFORMANCE REPORTS -  Q1 

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Andy Vaughan 
Strategic Director 
Commercial and  
Neighbourhood Services 


[...]
by the respective Ward NDO highlights the key issues: 
 
Ward: St Ann’s – NDO: Michelle Graley 
The NAT Team are currently in the process of arranging the St Anns Week of Action. The 
theme will be a round the environment and the promotion of positive individuals and groups in 
the area. Strap line will be ‘Spirit of St Anns’ and will take place week commencing 28th 
September 2015. We would like to encourage local schools and young people to take part in 
making this week one of success.  
Safer Theme – Criminal Damage, Violence & Dwelling Burglary  
 
Domestic Violence Update  
Over the coming year we anticipate an increase in domestic violence crimes compared to the 
same period the previous year. This is due to the new concentrated project working within St 
Anns  See St Anns Ward Priorities  

 Continue awareness raising campaign 

 Provide training for community organisations 

 Encourage all staff working in the ward to access Equation training.  

 Ensure availability of black and red cards in all public venues.  

 Provide specialist support in to Social Care and Family support teams to enable case holders to 
achieve better outcomes with families and children.  

Provide networking opportunities for staff working in the ward to ensure better joint working.   
 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

 
1 

 
Area Committee note and comment on the Ward Performance Reports for quarter 1 
2015/16. 
 

Page 18



Overall Crime  
St Anns All Crime is up by 8% from 2013/14 from 283 to 306 in 2015/16. Year to date up by 23. 
ASB 
Continues to increase at 14%.  Qtr 4 – figures show 2013/14 - 201 to 230 in 2015/16. Year to date 
up by 29.  
 
Neighbourhood theme – Cleansing and Environmental issues 

 The Banks project is now completed, apart from Truman Close Truman Close which will be  

 The St Anns NDO along with Cllrs and Partners has compiled a St Anns Improvement Plan for 
the Public Realm, Carriageways, and Footpaths across the area.  

 Raised beds throughout St Anns h
[...]
  

Good access to local transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to customers/service users):  

This report provides Councillors with :- 

 Latest spend proposals under the Area Capital Fund including highways and footways 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 a) Note the monies available to Dales, Mapperley and St Ann’s Wards for 2015/2016 as outlined 
in Appendix 1. 

b) Approve the Area Capital Programme of schemes for Dales, Mapperley and St Ann’s for 
2015/2016, as set out in Appendix 1. 

c) Note that the Area Capital programme of schemes for Dales, Mapperley and St Ann’s for 
2013/2015 as set out in Appendix 2. 

 

 
2 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

Page 79

Agenda Item 9

mailto:dorothy.holmes@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:greg.foister@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:fi.cusick@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:michelle.graley@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


2.1  The Nottingham LTP strategy 2011-2026 maintains a commitment to deliver local transport 
improvements across Nottingham’s Neighbourhoods and prioritises small scale transport 
improvements of importance to local communities. 

 
As part of the budget process Nottingham City Council approved in March 2015 an LTP capital 
allocation of £1.25 million citywide between 2015-2016.  
 

 

 
 

3 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 

 

3.1 The Area Capital Programme was established to improve the environment of the 
neighbourhoods and to create a sense of place for residents in order to improve the quality of 
life of local people. Since it was established in 2006 to meet the then corporate priority of 
“Transforming Neighbourhoods” the Area Capital Fund has included a total programme 
expenditure portfolio of 
[...]
etails  

Hungerhill Road Carriageway Panel approval 9 April 2015 £49,056     
Contribution to resurfacing of Hungerhill Road from Aster Road 
to Ransom Road (total scheme £111k) 

Rothley Avenue/ 
Anstey Rise Fencing Prioritised 2 June 2015 £2,838     

Erection of fence to prevent children running off the green on a 
blind bend 

              
Total LTP schemes*  £51,894    
       
       
St Anns Public Realm schemes 
    `   

Location Type 
Councillor Prioritised / 
Area Committee Approved Estimate 

Estimated  
start date Completed Details  

St Anns Ward 
CCTV security  Prioritised 11 June 2015 £600     

to cover works to facilitate deployment of mobile CCTV cameras 
- lead service: Neighbourhood Management 

King Edwards 
Park football field Prioritised 11 June 2015 £3,380     

Additional funding to previous scheme, to cover design, planning 
approval and project management - lead service: Parks & Open 
Spaces 

Sycamore School floodlighting Prioritised 26 May 2015 £29,645     

Contribution to floodlight works at Sycamore School for 
community football club (deferred from previous cycle - lead 
service: TBC 

St Anns Ward 
trees tree works Prioritised 17 April 2015 £5,000     

Contribution to 3 year city-wide programme of felling  
inappropriately placed trees and replacement tree planting - lead 
service: Parks & Open Spaces 

Windmill Lane link 
footpath wall repair Panel approval 28 April 2015 £13,133     

Repair of wall on link footpath between Windmill Lane and 
Spalding Road - lead service: Environmental Health 

       
Total Public Realm schemes**  £51,758    
       
St Anns Withdrawn Schemes 
       

Location Type Reason Amount Details      

          
              Total Decommitted***  £0    
       
2015-2016 LTP allocation  £97,000    
LTP carried forward from 2013-2015 £33,749    
2015 - 2016 Public Realm allocation £58,250    
Public Realm carried forward from 2013-2015 £23,501    

P
age 85



Total Available 2015 - 2016 ACF £212,500    
*Less LTP schemes - £51,894    
**Less Public Realm schemes - £51,758    
***Decommitted funds + £0    
Remaining available balance  £108,848    
LTP element remaining  £78,855    
Public Realm element remaining  £29,993    

 
 
 

St Anns Area Capital 2013 - 2015 Programme 
       

St Anns LTP schemes 
       

Location Type 
Councillor Prioritised /  
Area Committee Approved Estimate 

Estimated  
start date Completed Details  

Hungerhill Road Carriageway Panel approval 9 April 2015 £49,056     
Contribution to resurfacing of Hungerhill Road from Aster Road 
to Ransom Road (total scheme £111k) 

Rothley Avenue/ 
Anstey Rise Fencing Prioritised 2 June 2015 £2,838     

Erection of fence to prevent children running off the green on a 
blind bend 

              

              

Total LTP schemes*  
£51,894 

    
       

       
St Anns Public Realm schemes 

    `   

Location Type 
Councillor Prioritised / 
Area Committee Approved Estimate 

Estimated  
start date Completed Details  

Sycamore School floodlighting Prioritised 26 May 2015 £29,645     
Contribution to floodlight works at Sycamore School for 
community football club (deferred from previous cycle 

St Anns Ward 
trees tree works Prioritised 26 May 2015 £5,000     

Contribution to 3 year city-wide programme of felling  
inappropriately placed trees and replacement tree planting - lead 
service: Parks & Open Spaces 

Windmill Lane link 
footpath wall repair Panel approval 28 April 2015 £13,133     

Repair of wall on link footpath between Windmill Lane and 
Spalding Road 

              

       
Total Public Realm schemes**  £47,778    
       

St Anns Withdrawn Schemes 
       

Location Type Reason Amount Details      

          

P
age 86



              Total Decommitted***  £0    
       

2015-2016 LTP allocation  £97,000    
LTP carried forward from 2013-2015 £33,749    
2015 - 2016 Public Realm allocation £58,250    
Public Realm carried forward from 2013-2015 £23,501    
Total A
[...]
ISORDER ACT IMPLICATIONS) 
 

 

5.1 These arrangements provide transparency and regulation to the spending of individual 
Member’s allocation. 

 

   
5.2 The funds allocated by Area Committee are used to address diverse needs from 

various sections of the community and reduce inequalities. 
 

   
7 PUBLISHED DOCUMENTS REFERRED TO IN COMPILING THIS REPORT 

 
 

7.1 Executive Board – 20 May 2008 – Ward Member Budgets   

Page 90



Appendix 1 
 
Dales Ward Budget Allocations  
 

THE DALES WARD Ward 
Budget 

Balance from 14/15 201 

Allocation 15/16 15,000 

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 15,201 

   

COMMITTED SCHEMES   

Lets Shine and Giva a Smile (200) 

  

Total uncommitted 15,001 

 
 

Analysis   £'s 

Unspent Committed Balances b/fwd 14/15   9,169 

Uncommitted Balances b/fwd 14/15  201 

Balance as at 31/03/2015  9,370 

Budget Allocated 15/16  15,000 

Balance Available 15/16  24,370 

Allocated Funds (Spent & Unspent) 15/16  9,369 

Uncommitted Balances as at 31/03/16   15,001 

Check  15,001 

 

P
age 91



Mapperley Ward Budget Allocations 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Schemes: Mapperley Ward Councillor(s) Amount (total) 

Friends of Coppice Park Easter Egg Hunt Cllrs Dewinton, Healy, Molife 200.00 

CEO – Community Cycle Cinema Cllrs Dewinton, Healy, Molife 350.00 

EPIC – Good Neighbours/Free4All Cllrs Dewinton, Healy, Molife 2,640.00 

CABRA – Health and Wellbeing Project Cllrs Dewinton, Healy, Molife 1,946.00 

 Total 5,136.00 

Unspent as at 31/03/13  28,426 
Uncommitted as at 31/03/13  8,540 

Balance as at 31/03/2013  36,966 

Budget Allocated 13/14  15,000 

Balance Available to Spend  51,966 

Allocated Funds  52,862 

Uncommitted Balances as at 31/03/13  5,840 

Budget Allocated 14/15   15,000 

Budget allocated 15/16  15,000 

Balance Available to Spend  24,104 

P
age 92



 St Anns Ward Budget Allocation  
 

King Edwards Park Employment Fair – Publicity  £200 

3G Camera – Purchase   £3,500 

3G Camera 2 x Licensing Fees and Management Cost   £2,

Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
AREA COMMITTEE EAST (A.C.E) DALES, ST ANN'S & MAPPERLEY 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB41 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 23 June 2015 from 18.05 - 19.17 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Leslie Ayoola (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Jon Collins 
Councillor Rosemary Healy 
Councillor Sue Johnson (Chair) 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Neghat Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Dave Liversidge 
Councillor David Mellen 
Councillor Chris Tansley 
 
Colleagues, partners and others in 
attendance:  
 

  
 

Wendy Honeyman-Smith – Sneinton Alchemy 
Cynthia James – Gains TRA 
Deborah Main – STANNRA 
Jean Brennan – Alexandra Park Residents Association 
David Towers – Mapperley Park Residents Association 
Nick Waldram – Nottinghamshire Police 
Peter Wright – Stop TRA Group 
Fi Cusick – NDO Mapperley ward 
Greg Foister – NDO Dales ward 
Michelle Graley, NDO St Anns ward 
Peter Henson – Mapperley Park Neighbourhood Watch 
Sebastian Kalewski – resident 
Dorothy Holmes – Locality Manager 
Gary Nelmbs – Nottingham City Homes 
Cherry Underwood – Renewal Trust 
Debbie Webster – St Anns Advice Group  
 
 
 
1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Sue Johnson as Chair of the Committee for 
the 2015/16 municipal year. 
 
2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillors Leslie Ayoola and Gul Khan as Vice Chairs 
of the Committee for the 2015/16 municipal year. 
 



Area Committee East (A.C.E) Dales, St Ann's & Mapperley - 23.06.15 

2 

3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Greg Feltham 
Simon Allardice – Nottinghamshire Police 
 
4  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
5  MINUTES 

 
Subject to recording that Cherry Underwood of the Renewal Trust attended the 
meeting, the Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 
2015 as a true record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
6  THE CHASE NEIGHBOURHOOD CENTRE 

 
The Committee received a joint presentation by Debbie Webster of St Anns Advice 
and Cherry Underwood of Renewal Trust on the Chase Neighbourhood Centre, 
highlighting the following: 
 
(a) The Chase Neighbourhood Centre, locally known as ‘The Hut’, was built in 1997 and 

was the first community ‘self-build’ of its type in England. St Anns Advice Group has 
tenanted the property since its opening; 

 
(b) Following the demise of the Chase Action Group, the Renewal Trust provided interim 

management and financial support to ensure the continued operation of the Centre, 
and tapping into additional funding streams; 

 
(c) The time is now right to return the Centre to the community, and on 1 April 2015 the 

Centre was transferred to St Anns Advice Group. The Group provides a range of social 
welfare law advice; 

 
(d) The Small Steps Big Changes initiative will have its hub at the Centre, while training 

and pre-employment opportunities will be located at the Centre through Advice 
Nottingham. Refurbishment will also take place to provide a community space; 

 
(e) A formal launch of the Centre is planned, and will include a film depicting the history of 

the building. 
 

(f) In response to a councillor’s question, Ms Webster expressed the view that outreach 
provision of services in areas less well connected to the Centre will increase. 

 

RESOLVED to note the presentation, and to thank Ms Underwood and Webster 
for the information provided. 
 
7  WARD PERFORMANCE REPORTS - QUARTER 1 

 
Michelle Graley, Neighbourhood Development Officer (NDO) for St Ann’s, Greg 
Foister, NDO for Dales, and Fi Cusick, NDO for Mapperley, introduced the Strategic 
Director for Commercial and Neighbourhood Services’ report providing summary 
updates on key themes within the Nottingham Plan 2020 for Quarter 1 2015/16, 
highlighting the following: 



Area Committee East (A.C.E) Dales, St Ann's & Mapperley - 23.06.15 

3 

 
St Ann’s 
 
(a) the programme of ward walks and public meetings for 2015/16 is being drawn up, as 

are actions and issues to tackle in the ward’s Week of Action; 

  
(b) the recent fatal incident in the ward has impacted the community’s confidence and 

action will be needed with schools and citizens to raise levels of pride;  
 

(c) the Banks project is now completed, apart from Truman Close which will be part of a 
new design. Mark Sunderland’s team will be starting the process of weeding the banks 
from 13 July 2015;  

 
Dales 
 
(d) there is a continued focus on flytipping and street cleansing, and the Week of 

Action, focussing on Ipswich Circus, Linton Rise and Sneinton Dale, will have 
an environment focus. A new mobile camera will be used where hotspots are 
identified;  

 
(e) Greenway Park, the 4th park in the ward, is being developed; 

 
(f) As well as ward walks and surgeries, new ways of engaging with citizens are being 

explored; 

 
(g) Dales ward fared well on the cleanliness index; 
 
(h) New College Nottingham is working on employment issues with hard-to-reach 

communities in the ward;  
 
Mapperley 
 
(i) Mapperley Road Residents Parking Scheme is the main issue being taken 

forward, with Phase 2 now in development;  
 
(j) City College is to host a Jobs Fair on 8 July 2015.  
 
Inspector Nick Waldram provided the following update on crime and anti-social 
behaviour: 
 
(k) overall crime has risen, and violent crime, including domestic violence, 

remained a key priority; 
 
(l) robbery, burglary dwelling and theft from vehicles figures have reduced, but 

shoplifting figures, as well as ‘new crimes’ such as malicious communication,  
have increased; 

 
(m) there have been a number of recent arrests for drug dealing in the area. 
 
Discussion focussed on crime and anti-social behaviour: 



Area Committee East (A.C.E) Dales, St Ann's & Mapperley - 23.06.15 

4 

(n) A councillor expressed concern about increases in crime and anti-social 
behaviour in the Area, and that Police personnel on secondment to other 
initiatives, such as Priority Families, were not being replaced;  

 
(o) In response, Inspector Waldram explained that not replacing secondees was 

standard Police practice, while another councillor pointed out that the Police 
have faced significant funding reductions in recent years, and that these were 
now having an impact. 

 
RESOLVED to note the Ward Performance for Quarter 1 2015/16. 
 
 
8  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES 

 
Gary Nelmbs, Tenancy and Estates Manager, presented the report of the Chief 
Executive of Nottingham City Homes, outlining key performance updates on 
programme and environmental issues, highlighting the following: 
 
(a) Nottingham Energy Partnership is a key partner delivering the European Union-funded 

REMOURBAN project in the Windmill Lane area. Under the project, over 400 solid wall 
properties will be retrofitted with solid wall insulation, and will benefit from a range of 
other energy efficiency measures; 

 
(b) Michelle Graley, Neighbour Development Officer, reported several changes to the 

environmental schemes submitted for approval at Appendix 2 to the report, including 
the removal of the scheme at Lotus Close, and the addition of a number of schemes, 
asterisked below. 

 

RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) note the contents of the report set out in appendices 1 and 2, as 
 amended; 
 
(2) approve the following environmental schemes under the St Anns 

Improvement Plan 2015/16:  
 

Address Cost Details 

49-93 Luther Close £7,464 Fencing to create private 
gardens 

Westminster Close £20,000 Community garden with 
fencing, groundwork, 
footpath 

Rear of Tulip 
Avenue 

£15,918 Reinstatement of green 
space/install knee rail 
fencing 

Rear of 
Lavender/Lobella 

£18,018 Replace wooden knee 
rail fencing with metal 
fencing 

Woodborough 
Road 

£21,940 Knee rail metal fencing 

Westville Gardens £15,301 Fencing Upgrade 

195 Abbotsford £3,307 Knee rail fencing around 



Area Committee East (A.C.E) Dales, St Ann's & Mapperley - 23.06.15 

5 

Drive green space 

*Walton Terrace £7,143 Metal fencing to define 
property space 

*Comyn Gardens 
Green Space 

£4,196 Metal bow-top fencing 

*Comyn 
Gardens/Hedderley 
Walk 

£1,725 Installation of 3 bollards 

*Comyn 
Gardens/Hedderley 
Walk 

£3,115 Knee rail fencing 

*Walton Avenue £750 Metal gate installation 

*Bilby Gardens £22,959.56 Range of fencing, 
painting and resurfacing 
works 

 
 
9  AREA CAPITAL FUND 2015/16 

 
Michelle Graley, NDO for St Anns, introduced the Strategic Director for Commercial 
and Neighbourhood Services’ report detailing the latest spend proposals under the 
Area Capital Fund, including highways and footways, subject to noting that St Anns 
councillors have agreed to funding for the Hungerhill Road Wall scheme being 
transferred from St Anns LTP to Nottingham City Homes to project manage the 
scheme.  
 
 
RESOLVED to 

 
(1) note that the following funding is available (Area Capital 2015/16): 
 
 Dales  £103,000 
 Mapperley £61,300 
 St Ann’s £108,848 
 
(2) approve the following new schemes: 
 
Dales Public Realm Schemes: 
 

Location Type Estimate Details 

Dales Ward Tree works £5,000 Contribution to 
citywide felling, 
replanting 
scheme 

Dales ward  Gating £1,000 Lock 
replacement 
scheme for 
shared gates  

 

Mapperley LTP Schemes 
 



Area Committee East (A.C.E) Dales, St Ann's & Mapperley - 23.06.15 

6 

Location Type Estimate Details 

Mapperley Road 
Phase 1 

Parking £20,000 Provision of 
Parking Scheme  

Belvoir Street Parking £8,500 Parking scheme 
survey 

 

Mapperley Public Realm Schemes 
 

Location Type Estimate Details 

Mapperley Ward Tree works £5,000 Contribution to 
citywide felling, 
replanting 
scheme 

 

St Ann’s LTP schemes 
 

Location Type Estimate Details 

Hungerhill Road Carriageway £49,056 Resurfacing 
Hungerhill Road 
from Aster Road 
to Ransom Road  

Rothley 
Avenue/Anstey 
Rise 

Fencing £2,838 Erection of 
safety fencing  

Hungerhill Road 
Wall: Lindfield 
Road 

Wall repair £12,883.82 Transfer of 
funds to NCH to 
project manage 
wall repair, as 
agreed by St 
Anns ward 
councillors 

 

St Ann’s Public Realm Schemes 
 

Location Type Estimate Details 

St Anns ward 
CCTV 

Security £600 Mobile CCTV 
cameras 

Sycamore 
School 

Floodlighting £29,645 Floodligting 
works 
contribution for 
community 
football club 

St Anns Ward Tree works £5,000 Contribution to 
citywide felling, 
replanting 
scheme 

Windmill Lane 
link footpath 

Wall repair £13,133 Wall repair 
between 
Windmill Lane 
and Spalding 
Road 



Area Committee East (A.C.E) Dales, St Ann's & Mapperley - 23.06.15 

7 

King Edward’s 
Park 

Football Field £3,380 Additional 
funding for 
design, 
planning, 
project 
management  

 
 
10  DELEGATED AUTHORITY PROJECTS 

 
Greg Foister, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented the report of the 
Strategic Director for Commercial and Neighbourhood Services, detailing decisions 
made under delegated authority within Dales, Mapperley and St Ann’s. 
 
RESOLVED to note the actions taken under delegated authority, as follows: 
 
Dales Ward  Cost 
 
Let’s Shine and Give a Smile 2015      £200 
*Dales Barrier Troughs 2015      £1,052 
*EPIC 2015         £2,027 
*Dales Ward Week of Action      £600 
 
Mapperley Ward 
 
Friends of Coppice Park Easter Egg hunt     £200 
CEO – Community Cycle Cinema      £350 
EPIC – Good Neighbours/Free4All      £2,640 
CABRA – Health and Wellbeing Project     £1,946
  
 
St Ann’s Ward        Cost 
 
King Edward’s Park Employment Fair - publicity    £200 
3G Camera – Purchase       £3,500 
3G Camera – 2x Licensing Fees and Management Cost   £2,075 
Literacy Volunteers        £514.75 
 
*not in report – reported and noted at meeting. 
 
11  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

 
RESOLVED to meet at 6pm on the following dates in 2015/16: 
 
2015    2016 
 
15 September  9 February 
10 November 
 


